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Project Summary

The Grand Traverse County Land Bank Authority received approximately 76 acres at the southwest corner of Rennie
School Road and US-31 South through tax foreclosure in 2016. The Land Bank has been working with numerous parties to
market and acquire the property to return to tax rolls.  The property has been divided into three parcels:

1. The east parcel comprised of approximately 21 acres being acquired by Blain’s Farm and Fleet, for development
of a retail outlet with an estimated investment of $10 million;

2. The middle parcel comprised of approximately 27.5 acres (which includes a drainage easement for the east
parcel) under consideration of purchase for the development of business storage and operations and multi-
family housing with an estimated investment of $7.5 million; and

3. The west parcel comprised of approximately 27.5 acres for future residential development.

There are significant infrastructure and extraordinary site preparation cost that are necessary to position the property for
redevelopment.  Reimbursement of these Brownfield Eligible Activity expenses are critical to the economic viability of the
redevelopment. Act 381 provides for property owned or under the control of a land bank authority to qualify as
Brownfield Eligible Property under the definition of Blighted, as well as adjacent property if the development of that
adjacent parcel is estimated to increase the captured taxable value of the Eligible Property.

The original Brownfield Plan was approved by the Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority on June
28, 2018 and the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners on August 1, 2018, with concurrence by the Blair
Township Board of Trustees on July 10, 2018. Subsequently, additional Eligible Activities were identified that are critical
to the success of the redevelopment and provide additional public benefit. This Amended Brownfield Plan includes those
additional Eligible Activities and extends the capture period from 10 to 15 years. Infrastructure expenses by the Grand
Traverse County Land Bank Authority will be reimbursed through the Eligible Tax Reverted Property Specific Tax which
provides for 50% of the equivalent taxes to be assessed for five years.  The GTCLBA expenses and revenues are included in
this Amended Brownfield Plan for information and are not subject to Brownfield Tax Increment Financing (TIF) capture.

Project Name: Rennie School Road Property Redevelopment

Project Location: The Eligible Property is comprised of one parent parcel which is in the process of being
split into three parcels, and is located on the southwest corner of Rennie School Road
and US 31 South in Blair Township, Grand Traverse County, Michigan; with the Parcel
Identification Number 02-005-001-00:

Type of Eligible
Property: Blighted; Owned by the Grand Traverse County Land Bank Authority and

Adjacent or Contiguous

Eligible Activities: Baseline Environmental Assessment Activities, Demolition, Site Preparation,
Infrastructure

Eligible Activity Costs:
Private $1,563,075 Environmental/Non-Environmental
Public $544,250 Non-Environmental

$2,107,325 Total
$40,000 Administrative and Operating Cost

$2,147,325 Total Capture
$487,815 GTCLBA Expenses

Years to Complete
Eligible Activities Payback:

Capped at 15
years

Annual Tax Revenue
Before Project: $0

Estimated
Investment: $17,500,000 +

Estimated Annual Tax
Revenue in First Year
After Project Obligation: $795,777



AMENDED BROWNFIELD PLAN

RENNIE SCHOOL PROPERTY REDEVELOPMENT
BLAIR TOWNSHIP, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Introduction
Act 381, P.A. 1996, as amended, was enacted to promote the revitalization, redevelopment and reuse of

contaminated, tax-reverted, blighted, functionally obsolete or historically designated property through

incentives adopted as part of a Brownfield Plan.  The Brownfield Plan outlines the qualifications, costs,

impacts, and incentives for the project.

The Brownfield Plan and subsequent amendments must be approved by the Grand Traverse County

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (GTCBRA) established under Act 381 and the Grand Traverse County

Board of Commissioners, with the concurrence of the local government in which the project is located in order

to take effect, in this case, Blair Township. State school taxes are not considered for capture under this

amended Brownfield Plan and includes local tax capture only.

The Grand Traverse County Commission established the GTCBRA under the procedures required under Act

381 in 1997.

This Amended Brownfield Plan is for the redevelopment of the property at the southwest corner of Rennie

School Road and US 31 South in Blair Township, Grand Traverse County, Michigan, consistent with Act 381.

The Amended Brownfield Plan describes the public purpose and qualifying factors for determining the site as

an Eligible Property, the Eligible Activities and estimated costs, the impacts of tax increment financing, and

other project factors. The Amended Brownfield Plan includes Environmental Eligible Activities and Non-

Environmental Eligible Activities.

Act 260, PA 2003 provides for the levy of an Eligible Tax Reverted Property Specific Tax that equal to fifty

percent of the equivalent property taxes that would be collected under the General Property Tax Act for a

period of five years for the purposes authorized under the Land Bank Authority Fast Track Act, Act 258, PA

2003, which includes improvements to property. Infrastructure and other expenses of the Grand Traverse

County Land Bank Authority to position the property for redevelopment have been described in this Amended

Brownfield Plan, but will be reimbursed through Eligible Tax Reverted Property Specific Tax and not through

Brownfield Tax Increment Financing (TIF) capture under this Amended Brownfield Plan and Act 381 PA 1996.
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Public Purpose MCL 125.2664(5):

The Rennie School Road Redevelopment project includes the redevelopment of Brownfield Eligible Property

into a commercial retail outlet, commercial operations and storage, multi-family housing, and a residential

development, along with associated public improvements.

The redevelopment of the Eligible Property is anticipated to include over $17.5 million of investment on a

formerly foreclosed property that generated no property taxes in a strategic location for Blair Township’s

commercial corridor and provide expanded opportunities for residents. The redevelopment will provide jobs,

increase tax base, and stimulate additional private and public investment.

The project will add to the local and state tax base.  When completed, property taxes are estimated to total

over $795,777 per year (following the retirement of Brownfield obligations) with 53.65% of these revenues

going to the State of Michigan and 46.35% to local taxing jurisdictions.

Description of Project and Plan Costs MCL 125.2663(2)(a):

The Eligible Property is comprised of one parcel totaling 71.53 acres. The property has been divided into three

parcels:

1. The east parcel comprised of 23.46 acres is being acquired by Blain’s Farm and Fleet, for development

of a retail outlet with an estimated investment of $10 million.  In addition, three out lots along Rennie

School Road and US 31 South are part of the proposed parcel split and will be developed separately;

2. The middle parcel will be a portion of the remainder parcel of 51.85 acres of approximately 27 acres

(which includes a drainage easement for the east parcel) and is under consideration of purchase for

the development of business storage and warehouse operations with an estimated investment of $7.5

million; and

3. The west parcel will be a portion of the remainder parcel of 51.85 acres of approximately 25 acres for

future residential development.

Environmental Eligible Activities include:

 Baseline Environmental Assessment Activities, including Phase I Environmental Site Assessments.
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Non-Environmental Eligible Activities include:

 Site Demolition

 Site Preparation; and

 Infrastructure, including road improvements and sewer and water main installation.

Other Eligible Activities include:

 Brownfield Plan development, approval and implementation; and

 Administrative and operating costs of the GTCBRA with local tax capture only.

Brownfield Plan Eligible Activities Cost

Eligible Activities Estimated Cost
Developer Eligible Activities

MDEQ Eligible Activities $4,600
MSF Non-Environmental Eligible Activities $ 1,558,475

Developer Eligible Activities Cost $1,563,075
Public Eligible Activities 544,250

Eligible Activity Subtotal $2,107,325

Administrative and Operating Cost $40,000

TOTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY $2,147,325

GTCLBA EXPENSES $487,815

Additional detail is provided in Table 1.1: Environmental Eligible Activities and Table 1.2 Non-Environmental

Eligible Activities.

Summary of Eligible Activities MCL 125.2663(2)(b):

Act 381 provides for the costs of certain Environmental and Non-Environmental Eligible Activities to be

reimbursed through tax increment financing.  The following is a summary of Environmental Eligible Activities

and Non-Environmental Activities.

MDEQ Eligible Activities

1. Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) Activities: BEA Activities include Phase I Environmental Site

Assessments (ESAs), Phase II ESAs, and Baseline Environmental Assessments to provide an exemption for

the developer and assigns from environmental liability for pre-existing contamination. Act 381 includes
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provisions for Baseline Environmental Activities to be conducted prior to the approval of a Brownfield Plan

for local tax capture (Section 13b.(9)(b)), as long as included in a subsequent Brownfield Plan.

A. Phase I ESA: A Phase I ESA is anticipated to be conducted for each parcel acquisition by the

developer, consistent with ASTM Standard E1527-13. The Phase I ESA includes a review of

historical and current information, including regulatory agency files, historical maps, and past uses

to evaluate the potential for contamination, a site inspection of both the grounds and the exterior

and interior of buildings on the property, and interviews with individuals knowledgeable about the

past use of the property to identify any Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs).

MSF Non-Environmental Eligible Activities

1. Demolition: In preparation for site redevelopment, site features including existing fencing and curb

and gutting with be removed from the Eligible Property.

2. Site Preparation: Site preparation will consist of geotechnical engineering, temporary site and erosion

control, land balancing and grading.

3. Infrastructure: Infrastructure will include road improvements, including deceleration lanes on US-31

South south of Rennie School Road, Rennie School Road improvements, and connector road between

Stadium Drive and Rennie School Road.

Other Activities

Administrative and Operating Costs: An estimate of reasonable and actual administrative and operating costs

of the GTCBRA is included as Eligible Activities.

Interest: Interest in Eligible Activity expenses is not included in this Brownfield Plan.

Estimate of Captured Taxable Value and Tax Increment Revenues MCL 125.2663(2)(c):

The initial taxable value or base value for the Eligible Property was set at the taxable value as of the original

approval date of this Brownfield Plan by the GTCBRA and the Grand Traverse County Board of Commissioners,

with the concurrence of Blair Township, in July 2018.  The initial taxable value established by this Brownfield

Plan is based on the taxable value as of December 31, 2017 and is $0, because the property was owned by the

Grand Traverse County Land Bank Authority.



Amended Brownfield Plan Rennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Final: November 29, 2018 Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Page 5

The total Eligible Activity cost is $2,102,725 (combined Environmental Eligible Activities and Non-

Environmental Eligible Activities).  The Brownfield Plan also includes $40,000 in GTCBRA Administrative and

Operating Costs, bringing the Maximum Eligible Activity Cost to $2,142,725.

Table 2 identifies taxable values for real and personal property, including Brownfield Tax Increment Financing

(TIF) revenues for the Eligible Property. Tax capture is limited to fifteen (15) years from the approval of the

original Brownfield Plan in 2018 through 2033 or the time to fully reimburse the Eligible Activity obligation,

whichever is less. Capture for the deposit into the Local Brownfield Revolving Fund (LBRF) is not provided in

this Amended Brownfield Plan.

Redevelopment of the east was initiated in Summer 2018 and redevelopment of the middle parcel is

anticipated to be initiated in Spring of 2019. The actual tax increment captured will be based on taxable value

set through the property assessment process by the local unit of government and equalized by the County and

the millage rates set each year by the taxing jurisdictions. The estimated tax increment captured by the

Authority is summarized in the table below and detailed in Table 2.

Estimated Tax Increment Capture by the Authority

Year
Total Tax
Revenues

Brownfield
Captured

Taxes Year
Total Tax
Revenues

Brownfield
Captured

Taxes

2019 $155,064 $29,591 2034 $795,777 $0
2020 $251,203 $47,937 2035 $811,692 $0
2021 $349,265 $66,650 2036 $827,926 $0
2022 $471,441 $89,964 2037 $844,484 $0
2023 $529,604 $101,064 2038 $861,374 $0
2024 $588,930 $216,060 2039 $878,602 $0
2025 $622,861 $224,608 2040 $896,174 $0
2026 $657,470 $233,327 2041 $914,097 $0
2027 $692,771 $193,806 2042 $932,379 $0
2028 $706,627 $179,418 2043 $951,027 $0
2029 $720,759 $183,028 2044 $970,047 $0
2030 $735,175 $225,376 2045 $989,448 $0
2031 $749,878 $298,139 2046 $1,009,237 $0
2032 $764,876 $58,359 (1) 2047 $1,029,422 $0

2033 $780,173 $0 2048 $1,050,010 $0

(1)  Estimated Local Tax Capture Ends Total $20,707,609 $2,147,325
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Method of Financing Plan Costs MCL 125.2663(2)(d):

Environmental Eligible Activity Costs and Non-Environmental Eligible Activity Costs will be financed by the

Developer for private Eligible Activities and by the Grand Traverse County Road Commission, Blair Township,

for public Eligible Activities, with reimbursement from Brownfield TIF, and by the Grand Traverse County Land

Bank Authority for infrastructure and other costs, with reimbursement from the Eligible Tax Reverted Property

Specific Tax.

Maximum Amount of Note or Bond Indebtedness MCL 125.2663(2)(e):

The maximum amount of Eligible Activities is anticipated to be will be $2,107,325. No public notes or bond

indebtedness is anticipated.

Beginning Date and Duration of Capture MCL 125.2663(2)(f):

The anticipated beginning date of capture is 2019, estimated to be the first year tax increment revenues are

available. The duration of capture under the Brownfield Plan is limited to fifteen (15) years or when the

Eligible Activity obligation is met, whichever is less. Capture for the deposit into the Local Brownfield

Revolving Fund (LBRF) is not provided in this Brownfield Plan.

Estimate of Future Tax Revenues of Taxing Jurisdictions MCL 125.2663(2)(g):

Table 2.1 and 2.2 identify annual and total tax revenues projected for capture from the increase in property

tax valuations. Individual tax levies within each taxing jurisdiction are also presented on Table 2.1.  Table 3

presents the allocation of tax capture for 15 years and the total tax increment for the 30-year duration of the

Amended Brownfield Plan. Taxing jurisdictions will continue to receive their attendant tax allocation for the

project beyond the duration of the plan.

The tax capture for Eligible Activities and Administrative and Operating Costs is estimated at $2,147,325. As of

December 31, 2017, the property generated $0 in property taxes, as property owned by the Grand Traverse

County Land Bank Authority. After the Brownfield obligation is met, tax revenues will accrue to the taxing

jurisdictions in an amount estimated at over $795,777 per year on into the future.
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Legal Description, Location, and Determination of Eligibility MCL 125.2663(2)(h):

Legal Description:  The legal description of the eligible property follows:

Parcel Number Description Qualifying Status

02-005-001-00 COM E 1/4 COR TH W 658.83' TH N 1316.92' TO POB TH N 243.58' TH W
1123.95' TH S 243.58' TH W 854.19' TH N 1351.17' TH S 88 DEG E
2441.2' TH S 33 DEG E 363.62' TH S 1028.81' TH W 659.49' TO POB SEC
5 T26N R11W COM NE SEC COR FOR POB TH W 2636.51' TH S 1336.86'
TH E 1052.54' TH N 253.58' TH E 927.23' TH S 243.58' TH E 658.83' TH N
1336.86' TO POB EXC COM NE SEC COR FOR POB TH S 300' TH NWLY TO
A POINT ON THE N LN 200' W OF POB TH S 88 DEG E 200' TO POB SEC 5
T26N R11W SEWER RECORDED 8/11/05 2005R-18097 SPLIT ON
02/04/2011 FROM 02-005-001-01;

Blighted: Owned by the
Grand Traverse County Land
Bank Authority

Adjacent or Contiguous

Location: Figure 1 depicts the location of the Eligible Property and Figure 2 depicts the Eligible Property
boundaries.

Eligibility Determination: Act 381 includes property owned by or under the control of a land bank fast track

authority under the definition of “blighted,” a qualifying status for Brownfield Eligible Property. The middle

and west properties are owned by the Grand Traverse County Land Bank Authority.

The east parcel was acquired on May 24, 2018 by Farm & Fleet of Janesville, Inc. (Blain’s Farm and Fleet) and

will be subsequent split into four parcels, the main parcel and three out lots.  Because the east parcel was

acquired prior to inclusion in this Brownfield Plan, the property does not qualify as blighted as owned by the

Grand Traverse County Land Bank Authority.  However, the east parcel does quality under the definition of

Eligible Property which includes parcels that are adjacent or contiguous to contaminated, blighted,

functionally obsolete or historic property if the development of the adjacent and contiguous parcels is

estimated to increase the captured value of the Eligible Property. (MCL 125.2652 (p)(ii))

The full parcel is in the process of a parcel split, as identified in Figure 4 – Eligible Property Survey with the

legal description of the parcel split in Exhibit A, which will be recorded in December 2018.

Personal Property:  Personal Property is included as part of the Eligible Property.
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Estimate of Number of Persons Residing on Eligible Property MCL 125.2663(2)(i):

There are currently no residential dwellings or residences that occupy the Eligible Property.

Plan for Residential Relocation MCL 125.2663(2)(j):

The Eligible Property does not currently contain any residential dwellings; therefore, a plan for residential

relocation is not applicable.

Provision of Costs of Relocation MCL 125.2663(2)(k):

The Eligible Property does not currently contain any residential dwellings; therefore, a provision for residential

relocation has not been allocated.

Strategy to Comply with Relocation Assistance Act, 1972 PA 227 MCL 125.2663(2)(l):

The Eligible Property does not currently contain any residential dwellings; therefore, relocation is not

necessary.

Other Material Required by the Authority or Governing Body MCL 125.2663(2)(m):

None
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MDEQ ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION
TOTAL ELIGIBLE

ACTIVITIES EAST PARCEL
MIDDLE
PARCEL

Baseline Environmental Assessment Activities
Phase I ESA $4,000 $2,000 $2,000

Subtotal $4,000 $2,000 $2,000

Subtotal Totals $4,000 $2,000 $2,000
Contingencies (15%) $600 $300 $300

MDEQL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $4,600 $2,300 $2,300

MDEQ ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES TOTAL $4,600 $2,300 $2,300

*Local Tax Capture Only

TABLE 1.1
ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES COSTS

RENNIE SCHOOL ROAD REDEVELOPMENT
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

BLAIR TOWNSHIP, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN



MSF NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION
TOTAL ELIGIBLE

ACTIVITIES EAST PARCEL MIDDLE PARCEL

Demolition
Site Demolition $10,500 $10,500 $0
Building Demolition $0 $0

Subtotal $10,500 $10,500 $0
Site Preparation

Geotechnical Engineering $22,800 $12,800 $10,000
Termporary Facilities $38,000 $28,000 $10,000
Grading and Land Balance $400,000 $120,000 $280,000
Soft Costs $36,733 $12,950 $23,783

Subtotal $497,533 $173,750 $323,783
Public Infrastructure

Roads - Deceleration Lane US 31 S $121,000 $121,000
Roads - Stadium Drive (50%) $144,250 $144,250
Sewer and Water $513,750 $105,000 $408,750
Soft Costs $68,163 $19,775 $48,388

Subtotal $847,163 $245,775 $601,388
Subtotal Totals $1,355,196 $430,025 $925,171
Contingencies (15%) $203,280 $64,504 $138,776

PRIVATE NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $1,558,475 $494,529 $1,063,946

Public Infrastructure - GTCLBA/GTCRC/Blair
Roads - Rennie School Road Improvements: Stadium Intersection $161,650 $161,650
Roads - Rennie School Road Expansion $238,350 $238,350
Roads - Stadium Drive (50%) $144,250 $144,250

Subtotal $544,250 $544,250

PUBLIC NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY SUBTOTAL $544,250 $544,250

PRIVATE AND PUBLIC NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES SUBTOTAL $2,102,725 $494,529 $1,608,196

Administrative and Operation Costs $40,000 $20,000 $20,000

MSF NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES TOTAL* $2,142,725 $514,529 $1,628,196

*All Private and Public Non-Environmental Eligible Costs except Land Bank Authority Eligible Expenses will be reimbursed with Local Tax Capture Only
Land Bank Eligible Expenses - GTCLBA

Roads - Traffic Signal: US 31 S and Rennie School Road $175,000 $175,000
Roads - US 31 Deceleration Land $75,000 $75,000
Roads - Rennie School Road Improvements: East $165,000 $165,000
Soft Costs $36,315 $36,315
Transaction Costs $6,500 $6,500
Brownfield Plan Development, Approval, and Implementation $30,000 $30,000

Subtotal $487,815 $487,815
Land Bank Authority Infrastructure costs are reimbursed through the Eligible Tax Reverted Property Specific Tax of 50% for 5 years

PARCELS
BLAIR TOWNSHP, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

TABLE 1.2
NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITIES COSTS

RENNIE SCHOOL ROAD REDEVELOPMENT
GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY



Cost
Baseline Environmental Activities $4,000
Contingency $600

$4,600
Cost

$10,500
$497,533
$847,163

Contingency $203,280
Developer Non-Environmental Eligible Activity Total $1,558,474

Total Developer Eligible Activity Costs $1,563,074

Public Non-Environmental Eligible Activities
Infrastructure $544,250
City Non-Environmental Eligible Activity Total $544,250

$2,102,724

ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY TOTAL $2,107,324

$40,000

$2,147,324

Infrastructure

NON-ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY TOTAL

RENNIE SCHOOL ROAD PROPERTY  REDEVELOPMENT

ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING COST

TABLE 1.3

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
BLAIR TOWNSHP, GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY, MICHIGAN

SUMMARY OF MAXIMUM ELIGIBLE COSTS
RENNIE SCHOOL ROAD REDEVELOPMENT

Environmental Eligible Activities

ENVIRONMENTAL ELIGIBLE ACTIVITY TOTAL
Private Non-Environmental Eligible Activities

Lead/Asbestos Abatement, Demolition
Site Preparation



Table 2.1 - Annual Revenue and Brownfield Capture Estimates
Rennie School Road Redevelopment

Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

2.00%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 20 25 30

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2038 2043 2048
Totals -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

10,000,000$ 7,000,000$ 3,000,000$
Storage - Annual Value Additions 6,000,000$ -$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$

6,000,000$ 3,000,000$ 3,000,000$
6,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$

Cumulative Value Additions 7,000,000$ 11,340,000$ 15,766,800$ 21,282,136$ 23,907,779$ 26,585,934$ 28,117,653$ 29,680,006$ 31,273,606$ 31,899,078$ 32,537,060$ 33,187,801$ 33,851,557$ 34,528,588$ 35,219,160$ 38,884,798$ 42,931,959$ 47,400,352$
-$ 3,500,000$ 5,670,000$ 7,883,400$ 10,641,068$ 11,953,889$ 13,292,967$ 14,058,826$ 14,840,003$ 15,636,803$ 15,949,539$ 16,268,530$ 16,593,901$ 16,925,779$ 17,264,294$ 17,609,580$ 19,442,399$ 21,465,980$ 23,700,176$

3,500,000$ 5,670,000$ 7,883,400$ 10,641,068$ 11,953,889$ 13,292,967$ 14,058,826$ 14,840,003$ 15,636,803$ 15,949,539$ 16,268,530$ 16,593,901$ 16,925,779$ 17,264,294$ 17,609,580$ 19,442,399$ 21,465,980$ 23,700,176$

Blains
Annual Value Additions 7,000,000$ 3,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Cumulative Value  Additions 7,000,000$ 10,140,000$ 10,342,800$ 10,549,656$ 10,760,649$ 10,975,862$ 11,195,379$ 11,419,287$ 11,647,673$ 11,880,626$ 12,118,239$ 12,360,603$ 12,607,815$ 12,859,972$
Estimated Taxable Value 3,500,000$ 5,070,000$ 5,171,400$ 5,274,828$ 5,380,325$ 5,487,931$ 5,597,690$ 5,709,643$ 5,823,836$ 5,940,313$ 6,059,119$ 6,180,302$ 6,303,908$ 6,429,986$

School Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Local  Capture 29,591$ 42,864$ 43,721$ 44,596$ 45,488$ 92,795$ 94,651$ 96,544$ 98,475$ 100,444$ 102,453$ 104,502$ 106,592$ 108,724$
Total Capture 29,591$ 42,864$ 43,721$ 44,596$ 45,488$ 92,795$ 94,651$ 96,544$ 98,475$ 100,444$ 102,453$ 104,502$ 106,592$ 108,724$

Cumulative Capture 984,643$ 72,455$ 116,176$ 160,772$ 206,259$ 299,054$ 393,705$ 490,249$ 588,724$ 689,168$ 791,621$ 896,123$ 1,002,715$ 1,111,439$
Additional (193,023)$

H&M
Annual Value Additions 1,200,000$ 4,200,000$ 4,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Cumulative Value  Additions 1,200,000$ 5,424,000$ 9,732,480$ 11,127,130$ 12,549,672$ 12,800,666$ 13,056,679$ 13,317,813$ 13,584,169$ 13,855,852$ 14,132,969$ 14,415,629$ 14,703,941$
Estimated Taxable Value 600,000$ 2,712,000$ 4,866,240$ 5,563,565$ 6,274,836$ 6,400,333$ 6,528,339$ 6,658,906$ 6,792,084$ 6,927,926$ 7,066,485$ 7,207,814$ 7,351,971$

School Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Local  Capture 5,073$ 22,928$ 41,141$ 47,037$ 106,101$ 108,223$ 110,387$ 112,595$ 114,847$ 117,144$ 119,486$ 121,876$ 124,314$
Total Capture 5,073$ 22,928$ 41,141$ 47,037$ 106,101$ 108,223$ 110,387$ 112,595$ 114,847$ 117,144$ 119,486$ 121,876$ 124,314$

Cumulative Capture 487,815$ 5,073$ 28,001$ 69,143$ 116,179$ 222,280$ 330,503$ 440,890$ 553,484$ 668,331$ 785,475$ 904,961$ 1,026,837$ 1,151,151$
Additional 297,660$

Residential
Annual Value Additions 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 2,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Cumulative Value  Additions 1,000,000$ 2,020,000$ 4,060,400$ 5,141,608$ 6,244,440$ 7,369,329$ 7,516,716$ 7,667,050$ 7,820,391$ 7,976,799$ 8,136,335$
Estimated Taxable Value 500,000$ 1,010,000$ 2,030,200$ 2,570,804$ 3,122,220$ 3,684,664$ 3,758,358$ 3,833,525$ 3,910,195$ 3,988,399$ 4,068,167$

School Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Local  Capture 4,227$ 8,539$ 17,164$ 21,735$ 26,397$ 62,304$ 63,550$ 64,821$ 66,117$ 67,439$ 68,788$
Total Capture 4,227$ 8,539$ 17,164$ 21,735$ 26,397$ 62,304$ 63,550$ 64,821$ 66,117$ 67,439$ 68,788$

Cumulative Capture 544,250$ 4,227$ 12,766$ 29,930$ 51,665$ 78,062$ 140,365$ 203,915$ 268,736$ 334,853$ 402,292$ 471,081$
Additional (275,514)$

Blain's and H&M Additional 104,638$
Total

Annual Value Additions 7,000,000$ 4,200,000$ 4,200,000$ 5,200,000$ 2,200,000$ 3,200,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Cumulative Value  Additions 7,000,000$ 11,340,000$ 15,766,800$ 21,282,136$ 23,907,779$ 27,585,934$ 29,137,653$ 30,720,406$ 32,334,814$ 32,981,510$ 33,641,141$ 34,313,963$ 35,000,243$ 35,700,248$

Estimated Taxable Value 3,500,000$ 5,670,000$ 7,883,400$ 10,641,068$ 11,953,889$ 13,792,967$ 14,568,826$ 15,360,203$ 16,167,407$ 16,490,755$ 16,820,570$ 17,156,982$ 17,500,121$ 17,850,124$
School Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Local  Capture 29,591$ 47,937$ 66,650$ 89,964$ 101,064$ 216,060$ 224,608$ 233,327$ 273,373$ 278,841$ 284,417$ 290,106$ 295,908$ 301,826$
Total Capture 29,591$ 47,937$ 66,650$ 89,964$ 101,064$ 216,060$ 224,608$ 233,327$ 273,373$ 278,841$ 284,417$ 290,106$ 295,908$ 301,826$

Cumulative Capture 2,016,708$ -$ 77,527$ 144,177$ 234,141$ 335,205$ 551,265$ 775,873$ 1,009,200$ 1,282,573$ 1,561,414$ 1,845,831$ 2,135,937$ 2,431,845$ 2,733,671$
Additional (170,876)$

Total School Revenue
54.17% 24.0000 -$ 84,000$ 136,080$ 189,202$ 255,386$ 286,893$ 319,031$ 337,412$ 356,160$ 375,283$ 382,789$ 390,445$ 398,254$ 406,219$ 414,343$ 422,630$ 466,618$ 515,184$ 568,804$

Total Local Revenue
45.83% 20.3039 -$ 71,064$ 115,123$ 160,064$ 216,055$ 242,711$ 269,899$ 285,449$ 301,310$ 317,488$ 323,838$ 330,315$ 336,921$ 343,659$ 350,533$ 357,543$ 394,757$ 435,843$ 481,206$

Total Revenue
44.3039 -$ 155,064$ 251,203$ 349,265$ 471,441$ 529,604$ 588,930$ 622,861$ 657,470$ 692,771$ 706,627$ 720,759$ 735,175$ 749,878$ 764,876$ 780,173$ 861,374$ 951,027$ 1,050,010$

5 Year 50 Percent GTCLBA Specific Tax 58.67%
State Education Tax (SET) (50%) 6.0000 -$ 10,500$ 17,010$ 23,650$ 31,923$ 35,862$ 6,091$ 7,712$ 9,367$
School Operating Tax (50%) 18.0000 -$ 31,500$ 51,030$ 70,951$ 95,770$ 107,585$

State Total 24.0000 -$ 42,000$ 68,040$ 94,601$ 127,693$ 143,447$ 6,091$ 7,712$ 9,367$

Local Specific Tax (50%) 16.9089 29,591$ 47,937$ 66,650$ 89,964$ 101,064$ 17,164$ 21,735$ 26,397$

TOTAL GTCLBA 5 YEAR 50 PERCENT SPECIFIC TAX 71,591$ 115,977$ 161,251$ 217,657$ 244,510$ 23,255$ 29,447$ 35,763$
CUMULATIVE 5 YEAR 50 PERCENT SPECIFIC TAX 187,567$ 348,818$ 566,475$ 810,985$ 834,240$ 863,687$ 899,451$

Local Brownfield TIF Capture 41.33%
TOWNSHIP TOTAL
Allocated 0.8233 -$ 2,882$ 4,668$ 6,490$ 8,761$ 9,842$ 10,944$ 11,575$ 12,218$ 12,874$ 13,131$ 13,394$ 13,662$ 13,935$
Voted - Ambulance 1.4970 -$ 5,240$ 8,488$ 11,801$ 15,930$ 17,895$ 19,900$ 21,046$ 22,215$ 23,408$ 23,876$ 24,354$ 24,841$ 25,338$
Fire and Police Special Assessment 2.5000 -$ 8,750$ 14,175$ 19,709$ 26,603$ 29,885$ 33,232$ 35,147$ 37,100$ 39,092$ 39,874$ 40,671$ 41,485$ 42,314$
COUNTY TOTAL 0.0000 -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Allocated 4.9246 -$ 17,236$ 27,922$ 38,823$ 52,403$ 58,868$ 65,463$ 69,234$ 73,081$ 77,005$ 78,545$ 80,116$ 81,718$ 83,353$
Veterans 0.1190 -$ 417$ 675$ 938$ 1,266$ 1,423$ 1,582$ 1,673$ 1,766$ 1,861$ 1,898$ 1,936$ 1,975$ 2,014$
Roads 0.9997 -$ 3,499$ 5,668$ 7,881$ 10,638$ 11,950$ 13,289$ 14,055$ 14,836$ 15,632$ 15,945$ 16,264$ 16,589$ 16,921$
Seniors 0.5949 -$ 2,082$ 3,373$ 4,690$ 6,330$ 7,111$ 7,908$ 8,364$ 8,828$ 9,302$ 9,488$ 9,678$ 9,872$ 10,069$
BATA 0.4978 -$ 1,742$ 2,823$ 3,924$ 5,297$ 5,951$ 6,617$ 6,998$ 7,387$ 7,784$ 7,940$ 8,098$ 8,260$ 8,426$
LIBRARY 0.9467 -$ 3,313$ 5,368$ 7,463$ 10,074$ 11,317$ 12,584$ 13,309$ 14,049$ 14,803$ 15,099$ 15,401$ 15,709$ 16,024$
NMC 1.0760 -$ 3,766$ 6,101$ 8,483$ 11,450$ 12,862$ 14,303$ 15,127$ 15,968$ 16,825$ 17,162$ 17,505$ 17,855$ 18,212$
ISD 2.9299 -$ 10,255$ 16,613$ 23,098$ 31,177$ 35,024$ 38,947$ 41,191$ 43,480$ 45,814$ 46,731$ 47,665$ 48,618$ 49,591$

Local Total 16.9089 -$ 59,181$ 95,873$ 133,300$ 179,929$ 202,127$ 224,769$ 237,719$ 250,928$ 264,401$ 269,689$ 275,083$ 280,585$ 286,196$

Non-Capturable Millages
NMC Debt 0.2950 -$ 1,033$ 1,673$ 2,326$ 3,139$ 3,526$ 3,921$ 4,147$ 4,378$ 4,613$ 4,705$ 4,799$ 4,895$ 4,993$ 5,093$ 5,195$ 5,736$ 6,332$ 6,992$
TCAPS Debt 3.1000 -$ 10,850$ 17,577$ 24,439$ 32,987$ 37,057$ 41,208$ 43,582$ 46,004$ 48,474$ 49,444$ 50,432$ 51,441$ 52,470$ 53,519$ 54,590$ 60,271$ 66,545$ 73,471$

3.3950 -$ 11,883$ 19,250$ 26,764$ 36,126$ 40,583$ 45,130$ 47,730$ 50,382$ 53,087$ 54,149$ 55,232$ 56,336$ 57,463$ 58,612$ 59,785$ 66,007$ 72,877$ 80,462$

Millage Rate

Millage Rate

Estimated Taxable Value (TV) Increase Rate:
Plan Year

Revenue Year
*Base Taxable Value

Estimated New TV
Incremental Difference (New TV - Base TV)

Millage Rate

Millage Rate

Millage Rate

Multi-Family - Annual Value Additions

Blain's - Annual Value Additions

Residential - Annual Value Additions

Millage Rate



Table 2.2 - Tax Increment Revenue Reimbursement Allocation Table
Rennie School Road Redevelopment

Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Maximum
Reimbursement Proportionality

School & Local
Taxes

State
Brownfield

Fund
LBRF Admin and

Operating Total
Estimated Capture 2,107,325$

State 0.0% 0$ -$ -$ 0$ Administrative Fees 40,000$
Local 100.0% 2,107,325$ -$ -$ 40,000$ 2,147,325$ 14 State Revolving Fund -$

TOTAL 100.0% 2,107,325$ -$ -$ 2,147,325$ LSRRF -$
MDEQ 4,600$ TOTAL 2,147,325$
MSF 2,102,725$

TOTAL 2,107,325$

2.00%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 20 25 30

Totals 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2038 2043 2048
-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
-$ 7,000,000$ 3,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Storage - Annual Value Additions $10,000,000 -$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ 1,200,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
$6,000,000 -$ -$ -$ 3,000,000$ 3,000,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
$6,000,000 -$ -$ -$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ 1,000,000$ -$ -$

Cumulative Value Additions 7,000,000$ 11,340,000$ 15,766,800$ 21,282,136$ 23,907,779$ 26,585,934$ 28,117,653$ 29,680,006$ 31,273,606$ 31,899,078$ 32,537,060$ 33,187,801$ 33,851,557$ 34,528,588$ 35,219,160$ 38,884,798$ 42,931,959$ 47,400,352$
-$ 3,500,000$ 5,670,000$ 7,883,400$ 10,641,068$ 11,953,889$ 13,292,967$ 14,058,826$ 14,840,003$ 15,636,803$ 15,949,539$ 16,268,530$ 16,593,901$ 16,925,779$ 17,264,294$ 17,609,580$ 19,442,399$ 21,465,980$ 23,700,176$

3,500,000$ 5,670,000$ 7,883,400$ 10,641,068$ 11,953,889$ 13,292,967$ 14,058,826$ 14,840,003$ 15,636,803$ 15,949,539$ 16,268,530$ 16,593,901$ 16,925,779$ 17,264,294$ 17,609,580$ 19,442,399$ 21,465,980$ 23,700,176$

Total School Revenue
54.17% 24.0000 -$ 84,000$ 136,080$ 189,202$ 255,386$ 286,893$ 319,031$ 337,412$ 356,160$ 375,283$ 382,789$ 390,445$ 398,254$ 406,219$ 414,343$ 422,630$ 466,618$ 515,184$ 568,804$

Total Local Revenue
45.83% 20.3039 -$ 71,064$ 115,123$ 160,064$ 216,055$ 242,711$ 269,899$ 285,449$ 301,310$ 317,488$ 323,838$ 330,315$ 336,921$ 343,659$ 350,533$ 357,543$ 394,757$ 435,843$ 481,206$

Total Revenue
44.3039 -$ 155,064$ 251,203$ 349,265$ 471,441$ 529,604$ 588,930$ 622,861$ 657,470$ 692,771$ 706,627$ 720,759$ 735,175$ 749,878$ 764,876$ 780,173$ 861,374$ 951,027$ 1,050,010$

Plan Year 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 20 25 30
Revenue Year notes 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2038 2043 2048
ELIGIBLE TAX REVERTED PROPERTY SPECIFIC TAX
State GTCLBA 5 Year 50 Percent Revenues -$ 42,000$ 68,040$ 94,601$ 127,693$ 143,447$ 6,091$ 7,712$ 9,367$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Local GTCLBA 5 Year 50 Percent Revenues -$ 29,591$ 47,937$ 66,650$ 89,964$ 101,064$ 17,164$ 21,735$ 26,397$
GTCLBA 5 Year 50 Percent Tax Revenue -$ 71,591$ 115,977$ 161,251$ 217,657$ 244,510$ 23,255$ 29,447$ 35,763$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

487,815$ 71,591$ 187,567$ 348,818$ 566,475$ 810,985$ 834,240$
% Allocation 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%

GTCLBA Reimbursement 71,591$ 115,977$ 161,251$ 217,657$ 244,510$ 23,255$ 29,447$ 35,763$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
GTCLBA Reimbursement Balance 487,815$ 416,224$ 300,247$ 138,997$ (78,661)$ (323,171)$ (346,426)$ (375,873)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$ (411,636)$
BROWNFIELD TIF CAPTURE

Blains
Total Local Incremental Revenue -$ 29,591$ 42,864$ 43,721$ 44,596$ 45,488$ 92,795$ 94,651$ 96,544$ 98,475$ 100,444$ 102,453$ 104,502$ 106,592$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
BRA Administrative Fee 2% -$ 620$ 898$ 916$ 934$ 952$ 1,943$ 1,982$ 2,022$ 2,062$ 1,021$ 1,063$ 1,106$ -$ -$
Local TIR Available for Reimbursement -$ 28,971$ 41,967$ 42,806$ 43,662$ 44,535$ 90,852$ 92,669$ 94,522$ 96,413$ 99,423$ 101,390$ 103,396$ 106,592$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

H&M
Total Local Incremental Revenue -$ -$ 5,073$ 22,928$ 41,141$ 47,037$ 106,101$ 108,223$ 110,387$ 112,595$ 114,847$ 117,144$ 119,486$ 121,876$ 124,314$ -$ -$ -$ -$
BRA Administrative Fee 2% -$ -$ 106$ 480$ 861$ 985$ 2,222$ 2,266$ 2,311$ 2,358$ 2,405$ 2,453$ 2,502$ -$ -$
Local TIR Available for Reimbursement -$ -$ 4,966$ 22,448$ 40,280$ 46,052$ 103,879$ 105,956$ 108,076$ 110,237$ 112,442$ 114,691$ 116,984$ 121,876$ 124,314$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Residential
Total Local Incremental Revenue -$ -$ -$ -$ 4,227$ 8,539$ 17,164$ 21,735$ 26,397$ 62,304$ 63,550$ 64,821$ 66,117$ 67,439$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
BRA Administrative Fee 2% -$ -$ -$ -$ 89$ 179$ 359$ 455$ 553$ 1,305$ 1,331$ 1,357$ 1,384$ -$ -$
Local TIR Available for Reimbursement -$ -$ -$ -$ 4,139$ 8,360$ 16,805$ 21,280$ 25,844$ 60,999$ 62,219$ 63,463$ 64,733$ 67,439$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Total Brownfield TIF Capture Available -$ 100,562$ 162,910$ 226,505$ 88,081$ 343,458$ 234,790$ 249,352$ 264,205$ 267,649$ 274,084$ 279,544$ 285,113$ 295,908$ 124,314$ -$ -$ -$ -$
496,829$ 28,971$ 70,937$ 113,743$ 157,405$ 201,940$ 292,792$ 385,461$ 479,983$ 496,828$

% Allocation 0% 0% 100% 100% 17% 0% 0% 0%
Developer Reimbursement 28,971$ 41,967$ 42,806$ 43,662$ 44,535$ 90,852$ 92,669$ 94,522$ 16,845$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Developer Reimbursement Balance 496,829$ 467,858$ 425,891$ 383,085$ 339,424$ 294,888$ 204,037$ 111,368$ 16,846$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$

1,066,246$
% Allocation 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 47% 0% 0% 0% 0%

H&M Reimbursement  $             1,066,246 -$ 4,966$ 22,448$ 40,280$ 46,052$ 103,879$ 105,956$ 108,076$ 110,237$ 112,442$ 114,691$ 116,984$ 121,876$ 58,359$ -$ -$ -$ -$
H&M Reimbursement Balance 1,066,246$ 1,066,246$ 1,061,280$ 1,038,831$ 998,551$ 952,499$ 848,621$ 742,664$ 634,589$ 524,351$ 411,910$ 297,219$ 180,235$ 58,358$ (1)$ (1)$ (1)$ (1)$ (1)$

72,125$ Residential 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 5%
% Allocation 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Blair Reimbursement  $                  72,125 -$ -$ -$ 2,069$ 4,180$ 8,402$ 10,640$ 12,922$ 30,500$ 3,412$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Blair Reimbursement Balance 72,125$ 72,125$ 72,125$ 72,125$ 70,056$ 65,876$ 57,473$ 46,833$ 33,911$ 3,412$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$

472,125$ Residential 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 95% 100% 100% 100$
% Allocation 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

GTCRC Reimbursement  $                959,940 -$ -$ -$ 2,069$ 4,180$ 8,402$ 10,640$ 12,922$ 30,500$ 58,807$ 63,463$ 104,878$ 176,262$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
GTCRC Reimbursement Balance 472,125$ 472,125$ 472,125$ 472,125$ 470,056$ 465,876$ 457,473$ 446,833$ 433,911$ 403,412$ 344,605$ 281,141$ 176,263$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$

2,107,325$
MSF Non-Environmental Costs 2,102,725$ 28,971$ 46,933$ 65,254$ 88,081$ 98,947$ 206,935$ 219,905$ 228,442$ 188,081$ 174,661$ 178,154$ 221,863$ 298,139$ 58,359$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      State Tax Reimbursement 0.00% -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      Local Tax Reimbursement 100.00% 2,102,725$ 28,971$ 46,933$ 65,254$ 88,081$ 98,947$ 206,935$ 219,905$ 228,442$ 188,081$ 174,661$ 178,154$ 221,863$ 298,139$ 58,359$ -$ -$ -$ -$

      Total MSF Reimbursement Balance 2,107,325$ 2,073,754$ 2,026,821$ 1,961,567$ 1,873,487$ 1,774,539$ 1,567,604$ 1,347,699$ 1,119,257$ 931,176$ 756,515$ 578,361$ 356,498$ 58,360$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$
State MSF Balance to Be Reimbursed -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Local MSF Balance to Be Reimbursed 2,073,754$ 2,026,821$ 1,961,567$ 1,873,487$ 1,774,539$ 1,567,604$ 1,347,699$ 1,119,257$ 931,176$ 756,515$ 578,361$ 356,498$ 58,360$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$

MDEQ Environmental Costs 4,600$ -$ -$ -$ 0$ 0$ 4,600$ 0$ 0$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      State Tax Reimbursement 0.00% 0$ -$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      Local Tax Reimbursement 0.00% 100.00% 4,600$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 4,600$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      Total MDEQ Reimbursement Balance 4,600$ 4,600$ 4,600$ 4,600$ 4,600$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$

State MDEQ Balance to Be Reimbursed 0$ 0$ 0$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$
Local MDEQ Balance to Be Reimbursed 4,600$ 4,600$ 4,600$ 4,600$ 4,600$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$ (0)$

Local Only Costs 2% 40,000$ 620$ 1,004$ 1,396$ 1,884$ 2,116$ 4,524$ 4,703$ 4,886$ 5,724$ 4,757$ 4,874$ 3,513$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      Local Tax Reimbursement
      Total Local Only Reimbursement Balance 39,380$ 38,377$ 36,981$ 35,097$ 32,981$ 28,457$ 23,753$ 18,868$ 13,143$ 8,386$ 3,513$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$

Total Annual  Reimbursement 2,147,325$ 29,591$ 47,937$ 66,650$ 89,964$ 101,064$ 216,060$ 224,608$ 233,327$ 193,806$ 179,418$ 183,028$ 225,376$ 298,139$ 58,359$ -$ -$ -$ -$

LBRF Deposits * -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      State Tax Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      Local Tax Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
      Total LBRF Capture -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Footnotes:

Estimated Total
Years of Capture:

GTCLBA
Beginning
Balance

 * Up to five years of capture for LBRF Deposits after eligible activities are reimbursed. May be taken
from DEQ & Local TIR only.

GTCRC
Beginning
Balance

LOCAL BROWNFIELD REVOLVING FUND

Estimated Taxable Value (TV) Increase Rate:
Plan Year

Revenue Year
*Base Taxable Value

Estimated New TV
Incremental Difference (New TV - Base TV)

Millage Rate

Millage Rate

Blain's - Annual Value Additions

 5/50 TAX ENDS
FOR WEST &

CENTRAL PARCELS

 5/50 TAX ENDS
FOR WEST PARCEL

 ESTIMATED
CAPTURE END

 MAXIMUM
CAPTURE TERM

GTCLBA Eligible Expenses will be covered by the 5 year 50 percent Eligible Tax Reverted Property Specific Tax under Act 260, PA 2003

Multi-Family - Annual Value Additions
Residential - Annual Value Additions

H&M
Beginning
Balance

Blair Township
Beginning
Balance

BLAIN'S
Beginning
Balance

Millage Rate

July 2017



Millages Millage Percent Total Capture Total Revenues
Total Allocation $2,147,325 $20,390,467

0.00% $0 $0

Blair Township 4.8082 28.46% $611,049 $2,584,086
Allocated 0.8190
Voted  - Ambulance 1.4892
Fire and Police Assessment 2.5000

Grand Traverse County 6.6382 39.29% $843,614 $3,567,589
Allocated 4.9246
Veterans 0.1190
Roads 0.9997
Seniors 0.5949

BATA 0.4978 0.4978 2.95% $63,263 $267,534

Library 0.9467 0.9467 5.60% $120,311 $508,788

Northwestern Michigan College 1.0760 6.37% $136,743 $578,278
Operating 1.0760
Debt 0.7400

Traverse City Area Public Schools 0.00%
School Debt* 3.1000

TBAISD 2.9299 2.9299 17.34% $372,346 $1,574,626
Local Taxes Total 20.7368 16.8968 100.00% $2,147,325 $9,080,902
State Taxes 24.0000 $899,451 $11,309,565

School Operating 18.0000
State Educ Tax 3.0000
State Brownfield Fund 3.0000 $400,501

Total 44.7368 40.8968 $3,447,276 $20,390,467
* Debt Millage not captured as part of Brownfield Plan

TABLE 3 IMPACT ON TAXING JURISDICTIONS

GRAND TRAVERSE COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

BROWNFIELD PLAN - THIRTY YEAR DURATION
RENNIE SCHOOL ROAD DEVELOPMENT



Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Date:    December 2018

Rennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Brownfield Plan

Figure 1:  Site Location

Project Location



Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Date:    December 2018

Figure 2:  Eligible Property
Boundaries

Rennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Brownfield Plan

02-005-001-00



Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Figure 3:  Conceptual Parcel
Allocation

Date:    December 2018

Rennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Brownfield Plan



Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Figure 4:  Parcel Split with Legal
Descriptions

Date:    November 2018

Rennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Brownfield Plan



Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Date:    December 2018

Figure 5.1:  East Parcel Site PlanRennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Brownfield Plan



Grand Traverse County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority Date:    December 2018

Figure 5.2:  Middle and West Parcel
Conceptual Site Plans

Rennie School Road Redevelopment
Amended Brownfield Plan


